
 

Violation Letter                                                                                                             

By REGISTERED A/D 

भारत सरकार /Government of India 

खान मं�ालय/Ministry of Mines 

भारतीय खान ब ् यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines 

�े�ीय खान �नयं�क का काया�लय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757                                                                   Opp. R.T.O.’s Office, 

Fax No.    : (0832) –2741758                                P.O. FATORDA - 403602, 

E-Mail      : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in                                               Date- 07/1/2016 

No. KNT/BGM/LST-1/GOA                    

To, 

M/s Navodaya Minerals. 

3/289,Shanti Nagar, 

Hospet-583 201 

District-Bellary, Karnataka. 

 

 

 

Sub:- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Halki 

Ningapur Lst & Dol.mine (ML. No.2474), Area-4.86 Ha. having mine code 38KAR026055, situated in 

Halki Ningapur- village, Mudhol-Taluka, District Bagalkot of Karnataka State. 
. 

Sir, 

 The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 was found violated 

during the inspection of your above mine on 16/12/2015 FN by the undersigned. 
 

Rule Nature of Violation Observed 

16 It was observed during inspection that non-saleable material/top soil/intercalated waste stacked 

separately but it was mixed & not properly stacked/dumped on earmarked ground in west middle 

of lease area. 

23(E)(2) A yearly report before 1
st
 July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and 

rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan has 

not been submitted to this office. 

42(1)©(i) A full time Mining Engineer and Geologist have not been employed for the purpose of carrying 

out mining operations in accordance with these rules. 

45(5)(b) 

 

An annual returns for the year 13-14 & 14-15 which shall be submitted before the 1
st 

July of the 

preceding financial year in the prescribed form-H-8, has not been submitted to the Regional 

Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines Goa so far. The annual production reported in AR 

2012-13 is not matching with monthly return submitted to this office. 

63 A Self-Appraisal Report to be submitted by Owner of the mine under Rule 63 of MCDR, 1988 

stating extent of implementation of Approved Mining Plan/Scheme of Mining during the year 

of 2012-13 along with supporting plans/sections, representative photographs in hard as well as 

soft copy. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable 

under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.  

03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 

(forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

                                                                                                                                             Yours faithfully, 

 

                                   (G.Ram) 

                     Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines    

Contd.-2 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

::2:: 

                                                  

  Copy forwarded for information to: - 

 

  1) The Director, DMG, Government of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, 49, Race Cource Road, Bangalore. 

  2)  The Sr. Geologist, DMG, MML complex, Navnager, Bagalkot, Karnataka-587101  

                                             

(G.Ram) 

                         Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines 

   पहले 3 ��तयॉ ंपर नह�ं है।  

01. खान �नय�ंक ( द.आ.),भारतीय खान $ यरूो, बगैलोर को सचुनाथ� �ेषीत ।  

02. उप महा �नदेशक,(सांि-यक.) भारतीय खान $ यूरो, नागपुर को सुचनाथ� �ेषीत I यह प� �े�ीय खान 

�नयं�क, भारतीय खान $ यूरो गोवा के अनुमोदन के बाद ह� जार� 2कया जा रहा है। 

                (जी. राम) 

                    व.सहायक खान �नयं�क 

      कृत े�े�ीय खान �नयं�क 

 


